Pursuant to the exercise of the Conversion Rights attaching to the Aim Right Bonds, 320,512,820
Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued by the Company to Aim Right under the Aim Right
Specific Mandate granted by the Shareholders to the Directors at the EGM of the Company which
was held on 16 June 2021. The Conversion Shares will rank pari passu with all the existing Shares
in issue as at the date of allotment and among themselves in all respects.

Immediately after the completion of the issue of the Conversion Shares, the number of issued
shares of the Company will increase to 1,966,766,900 Shares, and the 320,512,820 Conversion
Shares represent (i) approximately 19.47% of the existing issued share capital of the Company
immediately prior to the Conversion; and (ii) approximately 16.30% of the issued share capital of
the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares.

CHANGE OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before and
after the Conversion:

Shareholders Immediately before the Conversion Immediately after the Conversion
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Cinedigm Corp. 366,590,397 22.27% 366,590,397 18.64%
Excel Orient Limited 307,809,902 18.70% 307,809,902 15.65%
Emerge Ventures Limited 171,926,000 10.44% 171,926,000 8.74%
He Han 13,998,000 0.85% 13,998,000 0.71%

Bondholders
Dragon Capital – – – –
Aim Right 202,472,656 12.30% 522,985,476 26.59%

Public Shareholders 583,457,125 35.44% 583,457,125 29.67%

Total 1,646,254,080 100.00% 1,966,766,900 100.00%

3

The allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares has taken place on 30 June 2021. As a result
of completion of the Transfer and the exercise of the Conversion Rights by Aim Right, no
Outstanding Bonds nor Aim Right Bonds will remain or be outstanding after the Conversion.

Immediately after the completion of the Conversion, Aim Right will hold an aggregate of
522,985,476 Shares (which represents approximately 26.59% of the entire issued share capital of
the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares) and will become
the single largest substantial shareholder of the Company.